
No. 12-13

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-- against --

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

Statement of Facts1

Procedural History3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT6

I. AS A MATTER OF LAW, FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 404(B) DOES NOT BAR EVIDENCE OF A THIRD PARTY’S PROPENSITY TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE WITH WHICH THE DEFENDANT IS CHARGED.....6

A. Both Common Law and Public Policy Dictate that Rule 404(b) Does Not Apply When the Defendant Seeks to Admit Propensity Evidence of a Third Party to Exculpate Herself7

B. The Majority of Circuits Courts Agree that Rule 404(b) Does Not Bar Propensity Evidence When It Is Offered by a Criminal Defendant, and That the Rule 403 Balancing Test Should Apply.....9

II. THE EXCLUSION OF MORRIS’S TESTIMONY WOULD VIOLATE RESPONDENT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE BECAUSE IT HAS SUBSTANTIAL PROBATIVE VALUE, IS THE ONLY PIECE OF EVIDENCE IMPLICATING MS. SHORT, AND IS SUFFICIENTLY SPECIFIC.....12

III. WILLIAMSON REMAINS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR APPLYING RULE 804(B)(3) BECAUSE IT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PRINCIPLE THAT DECLARATIONS AGAINST PENAL INTEREST ARE INHERENTLY MORE TRUSTWORTHY THAN NON-SELF-INCUHPATORY STATEMENTS AND THE RULE WAS CORRECTLY APPLIED BY THE COURTS BELOW.....16

A. The *Williamson* Standard Arises from a History of Distrust of Declarations Against Penal Interest.....17

B. The Courts Below Correctly Applied <i>Williamson</i> in Barring the Admission of the Email	18
IV. A STATEMENT OF A NON-TESTIFYING CO-DEFENDANT IMPLICATES THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE BECAUSE THE <i>BRUTON</i> DOCTRINE STILL REQUIRES ACCOMPLICE STATEMENTS BE TESTED BY CROSS-EXAMINATION BECAUSE OF THEIR UNIQUE UNTRUSTWORTHINESS, AND SUCH STATEMENTS MUST PASS THE RULE 403 TEST	22
A. <i>Bruton</i> Is Still the Correct Standard to Evaluate Confrontation Clause Guarantees for Uniquely Untrustworthy Accomplice Statements	24
B. Admission of the Email Is More Prejudicial than Probative and Should Be Barred by Rule 403	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	18, 24-26, 29
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	27
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	27
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	12, 13, 21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	22-25, 27
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987)	22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceutical</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	7
<i>Delli Paoli v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 232 (1957)	24
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	27
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	29
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	12, 13
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986)	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	27
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	6, 7
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	28
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	15
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	23
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 482 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2007)	26, 28
<i>United States v. Sheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	12
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	16, 17, 18
